
 
 

23 January 2018 at 7.30 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 15.01.18 

 

 

 

Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Firth; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett   
Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, 
McGarvey and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 
October 2017 and the Extraordinary meeting held 
on 14 December 2017 (to follow) as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered.   
 

3. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6. Impact of Brexit on Sevenoaks District Council  (Pages 9 - 30) Margaret Carr 
Tel: 01732 227341 

 Guest speaker Professor Hadfield 
  

  

7. Electoral Registration and Elections  (Pages 31 - 38) Nicola Fletcher  
Tel: 01732 227188 
 

8. Work Plan  (Pages 39 - 40)   
 
 



 
 

 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



5 
 

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Bosley, Dyball, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, McGarvey, and 

Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes and Dr. Canet 
 

 Cllr. Lowe and Purves were also present. 
 

 
 
11. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes if the meeting of the Committee held on 19 
June 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
13. Actions from Previous Meeting   

 
There were none. 
 
14. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman highlighted some key aspects from her update, 
and tabled recent legal successes. The Licencing Partnership was a finalist in the 
Association of Public Sector Excellence awards and discussions were taking place 
with the London Borough of Bromley for joining the Licensing Partnership.  

 
In response to questions Members were advised that the Democratic Services 
Officer post was currently out for advert and the impact of the additional workload 
put on the rest of team was acknowledged and their efforts appreciated.  
 
15. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 17 October 2017 

6 
 

16. Affordable Housing Company  
 

The Chief Officer of Communities and Business and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services presented the report which sought authority to progress the proposal to 
set up an Affordable Housing Company. The report set out the need for such a 
company and explained the requirement for a sound business case to be developed 
and the likely company structure should a sound business case be proved. The 
Council transferred its social housing stock to West Kent Housing Association in 
1989 and since that date had not had a housing revenue account. Therefore, the 
[...]
the appointment of non-voting 
observes to Quercus 7 Board meetings. The Shareholder Agreement allowed non-
voting observes to be appointed to attend Board meetings and that the 
appointment of observers was exercised by the Trading Board with the approval of 
Quercus 7 Board’s approval.  
 
In response to a question Members were advised that Members were entitled to 
attend the Annual General Meeting.  
 

Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 
18. Member Training  

 
The Chief Officer Corporate Services presented a report which set out the results 
of the Member Training Survey that was carried out in March and April 2017. The 
survey had a 70% response rate and full responses were detailed in appendix A with 
a summary of areas on interest in appendix B. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 17 October 2017 

8 
 

Members discussed the training and how to make it accessible to as many Members 
as possible and discussed the timings and length of the sessions. Members were 
advised that discussions would take place with the relevant Committee Chairmen 
and Chief Officer as to when each training session should take place. The Chief 
Officer advised that he would investigate and quantify the resources required for 
recording training sessions.  
 

Action 2: Chief Officer Corporate Services investigate and quantify the 
resources required for recording training sessions.  

 
Resolved: That Member training programme was considered by the 
committee.  
 

19. Budget 2018/19: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAS)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out updates to the 
2018/19 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings 
plan.  The report presented proposals that had been identified and needed to be 
considered, together with further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, 
before finalising the budget for 2018/19. 
 
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget which assumed 
no funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient 
as set out in its Corporate Plan. 
 
To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included.   Other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process, such as when the Government 
publishes its Autumn Budget on 22 November or when the Local Government 
Finance Settlement is announced in December.  There may therefore be a 
requirement for further savings.  Officers would continue to monitor these 
pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in December. 
 
The Chief Officer Corporate Services explained the new savings item relating to 
Electoral Services that was put forward in Appendix E of the report.  Members 
supported this item. 
 
 No new growth items had been proposed in the report for services applicable to 
this Advisory Committee.  Members were given the opportunity to discuss and put 
forward any growth and savings suggestions.  Members also noted the growth and 
saving items suggested by the Advisory Committee the previous year as set out in 
Appendix F to the report and discussed possible additional savings through an 
additional partner in the Licensing Partnership. 
  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 17 October 2017 

9 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that  

a) the saving proposal identified in appendix E (SCIA 04) be agreed; and 

b) there were no further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee. 

 
20. Work Plan  

 
Members were advised that a report covering Brexit would be added to the 23 
January 2018 meeting.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17/10/17 

Action Description Status and last updated  Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 
Housing Policy Manager to provide the 
figures of monies received since 
2011/2012 and when and where the 
money had been spent.  
 

A email was circulated on 10/01/2018 Gavin Missions  

Ext. 7332 

ACTION 2 
Chief Officer Corporate Services 
investigate and quantify the resources 
required for recording training sessions.  
 

An update will be provided at the meeting. 
08/01/2018  

Jim Carrington-West 
Ext. 7398 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

IMPACT OF BREXIT ON SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory committee – 23 January 2018 

Report of  Dr Pav Ramewal, Chief Executive 

Status For consideration  

Key Decision No   

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth  

Contact Officer Lee Banks, Ext 7161; Margaret Carr, Ext 7341 

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Committee: To note and 
comment on the work so far regarding the potential impact of Brexit on the 
Council.    

Reason for recommendation: Although the full impact of Brexit on the Council 
may not be known for some time this report brings Members up to date with the 
current position.   

Introduction and Background 

1 The UK Government triggered Article 50 of the Treaty on European Union on 
29 March 2017 following the UK’s vote to leave in June 2016. At the same 
time, the Prime Minister delivered a letter of notice to the European Council 
setting out the UK’s priorities.  

2 It is accepted that the two sides now have two years – until 29 March 2019 – 
to negotiate a withdrawal agreement, or to
[...]
t of the world, and the 
criteria for the Shared Prosperity Fund, intended in part to re-purpose the 
UK’s former EU contributions.   

7 Both Houses of Parliament are scrutinising Brexit via a series of committees, 
including the Communities and Local Government Committee which 
launched an inquiry into the impact of Brexit on local government in October 
last year. The inquiry is set to continue hearing evidence throughout most of 
this year; written evidence was however requested by 14 November 2017. A 
written submission from Sevenoaks District Council was duly sent to the 
Inquiry by the Portfolio Holder and is available as a Background Paper to this 
report; the executive summary is included as Appendix A.    

8 Following the analysis of both written and oral evidence to the CLG Inquiry, 
the Chairman wrote to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government on 6 December 2017 with four key areas of concern that had 
emerged: replacement of EU funding; changes in the EU workforce; 
retaining, amending and repealing EU legislation, and representation of local 
government in the Brexit negotiations and beyond.   

County-wide work  

9 The Centre for European Studies at Christchurch University in Canterbury 
have produced reports looking at the potential impact of Brexit in Kent.  The 
first of these looks at SMEs and the Rural Economy in the county, and the 
second and third, currently in draft form, on the implications for the health 
and care sector, and on borders and customs. Professor Hadfield who co-
wrote these reports has been invited to present the findings at this evening’s 
meeting. The LGA and KCC Members have received a similar presentation on 
the first of these.     

10 The County Council will no doubt also be looking at the impact of potential 
skills shortages on a number of sectors (including health and care), and 
looking for early indications from Government regarding how these will be 
addressed to make sure there is no shortf
[...]
dered and/or Rejected  

N/A  

Key Implications 

Financial, Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

There are no financial or legal implications arising as a result of this report.  A Risk 
Assessment Statement is not applicable.   

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Conclusions 

Brexit brings both opportunities and challenges for the UK and for both the district 
and the Council. Although it is hard to predict the precise nature of these at the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

time of writing, the major impact will most likely be on our local economy and the 
Economic Development Strategy will need to keep pace with these opportunities 
and challenges as they emerge. On a more strategic level, this will also include any 
further iterations of the Industrial Strategy that offer further detail on “local” 
industrial strategies and the role of LEPs going forward. 

Officers will continue to monitor these developments and others including: the new 
Agriculture Bill and any proposals regarding the successor to the CAP; the work of 
the Migration Advisory Committee; the work of the LGA in pursuing devolution, and 
will reconvene the Officer Working Group as necessary to examine any proposals 
that may emerge over time regarding deregulation.  

Appendices Appendix A – Executive Summary of written 
submission by Sevenoaks District Council to the 
CLG Committee Inquiry into the Impact of Brexit 
on Local Government  

Appendix B –Summary of Officer Working Group 
analysis of EU Legislation relevant to Sevenoaks 
District Council 

Appendix C – Brexit timeline  

Background Papers Written submission by Sevenoaks District Council 
to the CLG Committee Inquiry into the Impact of 
Brexit on Local Government.  

Dr Pav Ramewal  

Chief Executive  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A 

Written evidence from Sevenoaks District Council to the CLG Committee Inquiry 

on The Impact of Brexit on Local Government    

November 2017 

Executive Summary: 

• As a large, financially self-sufficient and award-winning rural District 

Council in Kent, with a significant City commuter population and close links 

to Dover/the Continent we are well placed to a) understand the issues, b) 

meet the challenges and c) exploit the opportunities of Brexit. 

 

• The repatriation of powers from the EU closer to home should bring with it 

the principle of subsidiarity: decision making at the lowest possible level.  

Brexit provides a once in a generation opportunity to shape local 

government for the future, devolving responsibilities and resources to local 

democracies.  We would welcome any discussions on piloting devolved 

responsibilities. 

 

• This applies particularly to the area of skills devolution, where there is 

mounting evidence that the unique characteristics of very local labour 

markets need local skills solutions and funding, not national ones 

determined by Westminster and large employers.   Government should 

prioritise the devolution of skills funding to a strategic authority and provide 

the means necessary to devolve further to functional economic areas such 

as West Kent, which are significantly different to those on the other side of 

the county.   

 

• The current lack of clarity on any post-Brexit trade deal is making 

forecasting extremely challenging. Government is moving towards the 100% 

retention of business rates as the primary means of funding local 

government and should in this context consider setting aside repatriated 

funding to make sure the already precarious financial position of some 

councils is not made worse by any loss of business rates resulting from a “no 

deal” approach.   

 

• Government should also consider funding temporary and local “Brexit 

Compliance Officers” within local councils
[...]
ions can be extended if both sides agree. 

2019 - 2021 Transition period.  Trade talks continue.  EU has announced that cut-off 

date for transition period will be 31 December 2020. 

 

2021 Final ratification on trade talks 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ELECTORAL REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 23 January 2018 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Corporate Services 

Status For Information  

Key Decision No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out the improvements which have been made 
to Electoral Services for electoral registration and elections within the scope of the 
current legislative framework. 

Further improvements will be made to enable the Council to deliver efficiencies, 
enhance and automate processes and further improve the service delivered to 
customers. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth 

Contact Officer Nicola Fletcher,  Ext. 7188 

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee: 

The report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report is provided to update Members on the progress which has been 
made in streamlining and improving electoral registration and election 
processes.  Electoral registration and the running of elections is highly 
prescribed in various pieces of primary and secondary legislation. 

2 In the last two years, there have been three major elections and a national 
referendum, namely the Police and Crime Commissioner election in May 
2016, the EU Referendum in June 2016, the Kent County Council elections in 
May 2017 and the UK Parliamentary General Election in June 2017.  
Additionally, there have been a number of by-elections for county council 
divisions, district wards, parishes and parish wards.   

3 Each election has seen an increase in the level of voter registration and the 
number of postal voters.  There was a significant increase in the number of 
registration applications for the EU Ref
[...]
ve a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Conclusions 

This report sets out for Members information the progress which has been made to 
date with planned improvements for Electoral Services and provides the recent 
electoral context for these changes.   

There are a number of further improvements to be made and these will be 
introduced during 2018. 

Members are recommended to consider the information provided within the report 
and note the actions the service will take to deliver these and any future 
legislative changes. 

Appendices None 

Background Papers None  

Jim Carrington-West 

Chief Officer Corporate Services 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee Work Plan 2016/17 (as at 21/12/17) 

23 January 2018 20 March 2018 28 June 2018 4 October 2018 

Brexit – Challenges and 
opportunities for Sevenoaks 
District  

Electoral Registration and 
Elections  

Elections Youth Registration 
project  

Equalities Action plan update 

Quercus 7 update on activities  

  

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	6 Impact of Brexit on Sevenoaks District Council
	06 Appendix A - Executive Summary of CLG Inquiry Submission
	06 Appendix B - Brexit Working Group Summary
	06 Appendix C - Timeline for Brexit negotiations

	7 Electoral Registration and Elections
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm
Present:

Cllr. Firth (Chairman)
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Mrs. Hunter, Lake and
Pett
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Halford, McGarvey and
Raikes
Cllr. Hogarth was also present.

23.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes if the meeting of the Committee held on 17
October 2017, and 14 December 2017 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

24.

Declarations of Interest

No additional declarations of interest were made.
25.

Actions from Previous Meeting

The actions were noted.
26.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that: she had held regular portfolio
holder meetings since the last meeting; had signed off the written evidence
submission to the CLG Committee Inquiry on ‘The Impact of Brexit on Local
Government’; had attended the Scrutiny Committee; had held one additional
meeting on the affordable housing company on 19 December 2017 which had
scoped out issues that needed to be looked, with another due to be held soon; and
would be launching the second wellbeing walk in West Kingsdown the following
week.
27.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.

13

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 23 January 2018

28.

Impact of Brexit on Sevenoaks District Council

The Chairman welcomed Professor Ameila Hadfield Professor of European and
International Relations who was accompanied by Christian Turner and Noora
Virtanen, and David Firth, Policy Adviser along with the Director of Strategy,
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance, David Whittle both from Kent
County Council (KCC).
Professor Hadfield gave a presentation on ‘Kent and Medway – Making a success of
Brexit: A sectoral analysis of Small and Medium-sized Enterprises and the Rural
Economy’, and Members took the opportunity to ask questions.
The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance (KCC)
addressed the Committee advising that KCC were looking at how Brexit would
impact on their range of services, however at the moment it was difficult to plan
with so many unknown factors.
The Chairman thanked all guests for attending and the Committee showed their
appreciation.
The Policy Officer presented a report advising with information on the challenges
of Brexit and advising that Officers would continue to monitor developments.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
29.

Electoral Registration and Elections

The Elections Manager presented the report which set out the improvements which
had been made to Electoral Services for electoral registration and elections within
the scope of the current legislative framework. Further improvements would be
made in 2018 to enable the Council to deliver efficiencies, enhance and automate
processes and further improve the service delivered to customers.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
30.

Work Plan

Subject to the deletion of ‘Quercus 7 update on activities’ and the addition on an
update on Land Charges and Brexit developments, the work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.25 PM

CHAIRMAN

14

